proceeds from this offering to the extent such proceeds are used to repurchase or repay any of our outstanding indebtedness, including borrowings under
the Revolver, that is held by the underwriters or their affiliates. See “Underwriting.”

S-7

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of December 31, 2017:

 •  on an actual basis; and

•  on an as adjusted basis after giving effect to (i) this offering and the application of a portion of the net proceeds therefrom to repay outstanding
borrowings under the Revolver and (ii) the offering on January 16, 2018 of $750,000,000 aggregate principal amount of 3.150% senior notes
due 2023 and $1,000,000,000 aggregate principal amount of 3.800% senior notes due 2028 (collectively, “January 2018 Senior Notes
Offering”) and the application of the net proceeds therefrom.

The following data are qualified in their entirety by our financial statements and other information incorporated by reference herein. You should
read this table in conjunction with “Risk Factors” and “Use of Proceeds.”

   Actual(6)   As Adjusted(6)
   (audited)   (unaudited)
   (dollars in thousands)
Cash and Cash Equivalents(1)(8)   $ 314,094   $ 591,298

Long-Term Debt:
Credit Facility:

Term Loan A Facility (maturing in August 2022)   $ 2,396,588   $ 2,396,588
Revolver (maturing in August 2022)(2)(7)(9)   980,000   —

Senior Secured Notes, Series 2009-1(3)(4)   101,313   101,313
January 2010 Senior Secured Tower Revenue Notes(7)   1,246,106   —
August 2010 Senior Secured Tower Revenue Notes(5)   995,354   995,354
2015 Senior Secured Tower Revenue Notes(5)   989,536   989,536
3.400% Senior Notes due 2021   849,859   849,859
2.250% Senior Notes due 2021   695,383   695,383
4.875% Senior Notes due 2022   842,090   842,090
5.250% Senior Notes due 2023   1,639,207   1,639,207
3.150% Senior Notes due 2023   —   741,769
3.849% Senior Secured Notes due 2023   992,663   992,663
3.200% Senior Notes due 2024   741,859   741,859
4.450% Senior Notes due 2026   891,145   891,145
3.700% Senior Notes due 2026   742,727   742,727
4.000% Senior Notes due 2027   493,833   493,833
3.650% Senior Notes due 2027   990,965   990,965
3.800% Senior Notes due 2028   —   988,451
4.750% Senior Notes due 2047   343,209   343,209
Capital Leases and Other Obligations   227,783   227,783

Total Debt   $ 16,159,620   $ 15,663,734

Less Current Maturities and Short-Term Debt   $ 115,251   $ 115,251

Total Long-Term Debt   $ 16,044,369   $ 15,548,483

Total Crown Castle International Corp. Stockholders’ Equity   $ 12,339,082   $ 13,107,250

Total Capitalization   $ 28,498,702   $ 28,770,984

(1)  Exclusive of restricted cash.

S-8

Table of Contents

(2)  As of February 26, 2018, we had approximately $525 million of outstanding indebtedness under the Revolver and approximately $3.0 billion of
unused borrowing availability under the Revolver.

(3)  Includes Senior Secured Notes, Series 2009-1, Class A-1 and Senior Secured Notes, Series 2009-1, Class A-2.
(4)  Excludes Senior Secured Notes, Series 2009-1, Class A-2 that have been repurchased by the Company. As of December 31, 2017, we had

repurchased and held approximately $5 million of Senior Secured Notes, Series 2009-1, Class A-2.